### PORT OF BROWNSVILLE ANCHOR PARK

February 17, 2021

#### 1. CHANGE TO BID OPENING DATE AND TIME

a. In response to the difficulties expressed by potential bidders in obtaining prices from suppliers and subcontractors due to the impact of the recent inclement weather in the State of Texas on internet access and email communications, we are changing the Bid Opening date from 2:00 P.M. C.S.T. on Thursday, February 18, 2021 to 2:00 P.M. C.S.T. on Tuesday, February 23, 2021.

#### 2. **REVISED BID FORM**

a. A revised **Bid Form** is attached to this **Addendum No. 5**. Bidders are required to use the attached **Bid Form** when submitting their bid.

# Bid Form

#### PORT OF BROWNSVILLE ANCHOR PARK

Bid to: Brownsville Navigation District 20000 S.H. 48 Brownsville, Texas 78521

Due Date: Before 2:00 P.M. C.S.T. on Tuesday, February 23, 2021.

Bid by	hereinafter called BIDDER, a
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of	, or a partnership
or an individual doing business as	<u>.</u>

To: The Brownsville Navigation District, Texas, hereinafter called OWNER.

Gentlemen:

The BIDDER, in compliance with your invitation for bids for the "**PORT OF BROWNSVILLE ANCHOR PARK**" project, having examined the drawings and specifications with related documents and the site of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed project, including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials and supplies, and to construct the project in accordance with the contract documents, within the time set forth herein, and at the attached unit prices. These price(s) are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the work required under the contract documents, of which this bid is a part. These price(s) are firm and shall not be subject to adjustment provided this Bid is accepted within ninety (90) days after the time set for receipt of bids.

BIDDER hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be specified in a written "Notice to Proceed" to be issued by the OWNER and to fully complete the project within <u>ninety (90)</u> calendar days, as defined in the specifications. BIDDER further agrees to pay as liquidated damages, the sum of <u>five hundred (\$500.00) dollars</u> for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as hereinafter provided in Article 3 of the Agreement.

BIDDER agrees to perform all work for which he contracts as described in the specifications and as shown on the plans, for the attached unit prices:

SUBCONTRACTORS. The undersigned proposes that he will perform the majority of the work at the project site with his own forces and that specific portions of the work not performed by the undersigned will be subcontracted and performed by the following subcontractors.

Work Subcontracted	Name of Subcontractor		

Addendum No. 5 (2/17/2021)

## PORT OF BROWNSVILLE ANCHOR PARK

BIDDER Agrees to perform all the work described in the Contract Documents for the following Unit Prices (which include any and all applicable taxes and fees):

February 17, 2021

#### **BASE BID – ANCHOR PARK IMPROVEMENTS:**

#	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT COST	AMOUNT
t t F K	PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS FOR ANCHOR PARK, to include furnishing and installing all work in the cons- truction drawings, to include Earthwork and Site Preparation, sidewalks, pavers, parking areas, drainage pipes, structures and appurtenances, pavement mar- kings and parking signage, ramps, underdrains, Storm	1 LS		
F t t	Water Pollution Prevention Plan, 2" meter tap with cor- poration and curb stops, etc., as shown in the drawings, to the lines and grades therein indicated, with all appur- renances and features necessary for proper functioning of all components, SAVE AND EXCEPT work specified n ADDITIVE BID #1 below.			
TOTAL BASE BID FOR ANCHOR PARK IMPROVEMENTS:				

#### ADDITIVE BID #1 – LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION:

#	DESCRIPTION	EST. QTY.	UNIT COS	T AMOUNT
1	LANDSCAPING as per Landscaping Plan drawing	1 LS		
2	IRRIGATION SYSTEM as per Irrigation Plan drawing	1 LS		
	TOTAL ADDITIVE BID #1 FOR LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION:			
	TOTAL BID: BASE BID PLUS ADDITIVE BID #1:			

**NOTE**: Water Distribution and Wastewater Collection services to this project, if and where needed, shall be provided by the Brownsville Navigation District (BND). Contractor shall be responsible for the tap on the water main as detailed in the drawings, including corporation and curb stops. Water Meter shall be installed by the BND at no cost to the contractor. Cost for any and all other utilities tie-ins shall be included in the bid price and shall not be paid for separately.

The BND reserves the right to award the contract on the basis of the Base Bid only or on the basis of the Total Bid.

BIDDER Acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

Addendum No. 1 (1/29/2021)	Addendum No. 2 (2/03/2021)
Addendum No. 3 (2/10/2021)	Addendum No. 4 (2/17/2021)
Addendum No. 5 (2/17/2021)	

In case of discrepancy, the unit price amount shall govern.

The above included prices shall include all labor, materials, excavation, bailing, shoring, removal, backfill, overhead, profit, permits, insurance, etc., to cover the finished work of the several kinds called for.

BIDDER understands that the OWNER reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any informalities in the bidding.

BIDDER agrees that this Bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) days after the scheduled closing time for receiving bids.

The undersigned hereby declares that only the persons or firms interested in the bid as principal or principals are named herein, and that no other persons or firms than are herein mentioned have any interest in this Bid or in the contract to be entered into; that this Bid is made without connection with any other person, company, or parties likewise submitting a Bid; and that it is in all respects for and in good faith, without collusion or fraud.

Upon receipt of written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, BIDDER will execute the formal contract attached within ten (10) days and deliver the Performance and Payment Bonds and Insurance Certificates as required under the GENERAL CONDITIONS. The Bid security attached in the sum of

(\$ \_\_\_\_\_\_) is to become the property of the OWNER in the event the contract, bonds, and insurance certificates are not executed or delivered within the time above set forth, as mutually agreed to liquidated damages and not as a penalty for the delay and additional administrative expense to the OWNER caused thereby; otherwise the Bid security will be returned upon the signing of the contract and delivering the approved bonds and insurance certificates.

Respectfully	submitted,
--------------	------------

	By:	
		Signature
Seal affixed here if BID is by a Corporation	Ō	Officer's Name
	Ō	Officer's Title
	Ā	Address
Attest:		
Addandum No. 5 (2/17/2021)	BF - 3 of 3	PORT of BROWNSVILLE
Addendum No. 5 (2/17/2021)	BF - 3 01 3	FUILI OF DIDUWINJVILLL